rates.  Although NIR-at-risk and EVE sensitivity
measure interest-rate risk over different time
horizons, both utilize consistent assumptions when
modeling the positions currently held by State Street;
however, NIR-at-risk also incorporates future actions
planned by management over the time horizons being
modeled.  For additional information on our NIR-at-
risk and EVE, refer to pages 103 to 104 of the 2014
Form 10-K.

The following table presents the estimated
exposure of our NIR for the next twelve months,
calculated as of the dates indicated, due to an
immediate +/-100-basis-point shift to our internal
forecast of global interest rates.  We manage our NIR
sensitivity to limit declines to 15% or less from
baseline NIR.  Estimated exposures presented below
are dependent on management's assumptions, and
do not reflect any additional actions management
may undertake in order to mitigate some of the
adverse effects of changes in interest rates on our
financial performance.

TABLE 22: NIR ESTIMATED EXPOSURE

Estimated Exposure to
Net Interest Revenue

(Dollars in
millions)

June 30,
2015

December 31,
2014

Rate change: Exposure
% of

Base NIR Exposure
% of

Base NIR

+100 bps shock $ 519 24.2% $ 384 16.6%
–100 bps shock (311) (14.5) (328) (14.2)
+100 bps ramp 235 11.0 149 6.5
–100 bps ramp (183) (8.5) (192) (8.3)

As of June 30, 2015, NIR sensitivity to an
upward-100-basis-point shock in global interest rates
increased compared to such sensitivity as of
December 31, 2014, on a dollar exposure basis,
reflecting slower client funding repricing expectations
in the twelve-month forecast horizon beyond June 30,
2015.  The benefit to NIR of an upward-100-basis-
point ramp is less significant than a shock, since
interest rates are assumed to increase gradually.  As
of June 30, 2015, NIR sensitivity to an upward-100-
basis-point shock in global interest rates as
represented on a percentage base of twelve-month

[…]

within the 20% threshold, we would seek to take
action to remain below the threshold if the magnitude
of our exposure to interest rates approached that
limit.

Similar to NIR-at-risk measures, the timing of
cash flows affects EVE sensitivity, as changes in
asset and liability values under different rate
scenarios are dependent on when interest and
principal payments are received.  In contrast to NIR
simulations, however, EVE sensitivity does not
incorporate assumptions regarding reinvestment of
these cash flows.  In addition, our ability to price client
deposits has a much smaller impact on EVE
sensitivity, as EVE sensitivity does not consider the
ongoing benefit of investing client deposits.

The following table presents estimated EVE
exposures, calculated as of the dates indicated,
assuming an immediate and prolonged shift in global
interest rates, the impact of which would be spread
over a number of years.

TABLE 23: ESTIMATED EVE EXPOSURES

Estimated Sensitivity of

Economic Value of Equity
(Dollars in
millions)

June 30,
2015

December 31,
2014

Rate change: Exposure

% of Tier
1/Tier 2
Capital Exposure

% of Tier
1/Tier 2
Capital

+200 bps shock $ (2,050) (11.6)% $ (2,291) (12.8)%
–200 bps shock 1,017 5.7 942 5.3

The dollar measure of EVE sensitivity to an
upward-200-basis-point shock  as of June 30, 2015
improved compared to December 31, 2014, and the
dollar measure of EVE sensitivity to a downward-200-
basis-point shock as of June 30, 2015 declined
compared to December 31, 2014, with both
comparisons due primarily to portfolio decay.

EVE sensitivity to an upward-200-basis-point
shock as of June 30, 2015, as a percentage of the
total of tier 1 and tier 2 regulatory capital, declined
compared to December 31, 2014.  EVE sensitivity to
a downward-200-basis-point shock as of June 30,
2015, as a percentage of the total of tier 1 and tier 2
regulatory capital, declined compared to
December 31, 2014.  These declines were primarily